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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS  

DEPARTMENT OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4662 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 29TH MARCH, 2023 

 

5G SERVICES IN TELANGANA 

 

4662.  SHRI B.B. PATIL: 

 

Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  whether the Government proposes to introduce 5G mobile services in Telangana, if so, the 

details thereof; 

 

(b)  the details of the cities of Telangana where 5G mobile services have been started or will be 

introduced, district-wise and name-wise; 

 

(c)  whether BSNL’s 3G/4G mobile services have started in rural areas; and 

 

(d)  if so, the details thereof along with the names of districts of Telangana where the services 

have started and if not, the reasons therefor? 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE FOR COMMUNICATIONS 

(SHRI DEVUSINH CHAUHAN) 

 

(a) & (b) 5G services have already been started in 19 cities of Telangana viz. Suryapet, 

Adilabad, Hyderabad, Jagtial, Karimnagar, Khammam, Kodad, Kothagudem, Mahabubnagar, 

Mancherial, Nalgonda, Nirmal, Nizamabad, Ramagundam, Sangareddy, Siddipet, Tandur, Warangal 

and Zahirabad. These cities are located in Suryapet, Adilabad, Hyderabad, Jagtial, Karimnagar, 

Khammam, Bhadradri Kothagudem, Mahabubnagar, Mancherial, Nalgonda, Nirmal, Nizamabad, 

Peddapalli, Sangareddy, Siddipet, Vikarabad and Warangal districts. 

 

(c) & (d) Yes Sir, BSNL is providing 3G services since February 2009. BSNL is also providing 

4G services on limited scale at few locations. BSNL is providing 3G/4G services in all 33 districts 

of Telangana. 
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